
Information About Source Water  
TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Bobby Griffith at (936) 894-2506.

Source Water Name  
1 - Dobbin / 711 Mt Mariah Rd / GW / Active (Jasper)  
4 - Montgomery / 1701 Spring Branch / GW / Active (Jasper)  
5 - Dacus / Dacus Plant / GW / Active (Jasper)  
7 - Remote / 26701 Mt Mariah Cutoff Rd / GW / Inactive (Jasper)  
8 - 26701 Mt Mariah Cutoff Rd / GW / Active (Catahoula)

Public Participation Opportunities - Board Meetings are held on the 3<sup>rd</sup> Tuesday of each month at 6:30 p.m. located at 8829 Phillips Rd., Plantersville, Texas 77363. To learn more about future public meetings (concerning your drinking water) or to request to schedule one, please contact us at (936) 894-2506.

Water Loss - In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2021, our system lost an estimated 6,813,851 gallons of water. If you have any questions about the water loss audit, please call (936) 894-2506.

Year	Constituent	Highest Level Detected	Detected Level Range	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation? Y/N	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
<b>Inorganic Contaminants (Sampled at the Production Facilities)</b>								
2021	Arsenic	5	3.3 - 5	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
2021	Barium	0.198	0.0851 - 0.198	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
2021	Fluoride	2.05	0.17 - 2.05	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
<b>Radioactive Contaminants</b>								
2021	Beta/Photon Emitters	10.2	6.2 - 10.2	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.								
2021	Combined Radium 226/228	3.35	0 - 3.35	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
2021	Gross Alpha excluding radon and uranium	11.9	4 - 11.9	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Disinfectant By-Products</b>								
2021	Haloacetic Acids (HAAs)	7	0-11.1	None	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAAs sample results collected at a location over a year.								
2021	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	69	3.6 - 106	None	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year.								

Year	Constituent	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Violation? Y/N	Source in Drinking Water
<b>Disinfectant Residual (Sampled in the Distribution System)</b>								
2021	Chlorine (Free)	1.11	0.4-2.1	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Year	Constituent	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level (AL)	MCLG	Units	Violation? Y/N	Possible Source(s) of Contaminant
<b>Lead and Copper Results - (Sampled in the Distribution System)</b>								
2021	Lead	-	0	15	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
2021	Copper	0.141	0	1.3	1.3	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Violations			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2021	2021	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2021	01/08/2022	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

**Definitions**  
**Action Level (AL)**—The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.  
**Action Level Goal (ALG)**—The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.  
**AvG**—Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.  
**Level 1 Assessment**—A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.  
**Level 2 Assessment**—A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.  
**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)**—The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.  
**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)**—The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.  
**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)**—The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.  
**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)**—The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.  
**Treatment Technique (TT)**—A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

**Secondary Constituents**  
 Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concerns. Therefore, secondaries are not required to be reported in the document but they may affect the appearance and taste of your water.  
**Secondary Constituents:** No contaminants found above limit.

**Other Testing**  
 Organic Contaminants: Testing waived, not reported, or none detected.  
 E.coli: Reported monthly tests found no E. coli bacteria.

**Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 4 (UCMR4)**  
 Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted. Any unregulated contaminants are reported in the following tables. For additional information and data visit <https://www.epa.gov/awqcr/second-unregulated-contaminant-monitoring-rule>, or call the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

Year	Constituent	Concentration Range	Avg	MCL	Units
2021	Chloroform	<1 - 1.6	<1	NA	ppb
2021	Bromoform	1 - 81.2	36.4	NA	ppb